NET OPERATING INCOME

AVERAGE RATE BASE

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

II. YEAR·END RATE OF RETURN
(JURISDICTIONAl)

NET OPERATING INCOME

YEAR-END RATE BASE

YEAR·ENO RATE OF RETURN

Ill. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN
AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

(FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW

MIDPOINT

HIGH

(l)

ACTUAl
PER BOOKS

s 7,158,122

$ 150,816~

4.75~

s 7,158,122

5 168,105,771

4.26%

6.32%

6.78%

7.24%

I am aware that Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, provides:

12)
FPSC

ADJUSTMENTS

$ (88,557)

$ 2,115 080

$ (33,724)

$ 2,389,591

Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the
intent to mis~ad a public 5ervant in the performance of his offldal

(3) (4)

FPSC PROFORMA

ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS

s 7,069,565 $ 1,397,452

$ 152,93L23S s (2'!,690,106)

4.62%

$ 7,124.398 $ 1,397,452

$ 170,495,362 $ (28,018,854)

4.18%

IV. EARNED RETURN ON EQUITY
(FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

A. INCL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

B. EXCL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE!

(S)
PROFORMA

ADJUSTED

2 8,467,017

5 124,241,129

6.81%

$ 8,521,850

$ 142.476,508

5.98%

6.17%

11.70%

Michael Cassel

duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree punishable

00 •• prov1ded rn s. 775.082, s. 775.083. or s. 775.084. )~'

/}JI/ 0_ ) ~-) s( l\\15
Director- Regulatory Affairs Signature Date

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY SCHEDULE 2
NATURAL GAS PAGE 1 OF 2
AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2015

RATE BASE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
ACCUMULATED NET PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION NET

PLANT IN DEPRECIATION & PLANTIN HELD FOR WORK IN UTILITY WORKING TOTAL
SERVICE AMORTI2ATION SERVICE FUTURE USE PROGRESS PLANT CAPITAL RATE BASE

PER BOOKS $ 210,044,195 $ (62,310,156) $ 147,734,038 $ $ 8,278,760 $ 1S6,012, 798 $ (S,196,643) $ 150,816,1S5

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) ELIMINATIONS TO NON-UTILITY RECEIVABLES $ $ $ $ $ 396,401 $ 396,401
2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL $ (2,469,682) $ $ (2,469,682) $ (2,469,682) $ (2,469,682)

$ $ $ $ $
3) ELIM. NON-UTILITY PLANT $ (2,301,526) $ 878,819 $ (1,422,708) $ (1,422,708) $ (1,422,708)

$ $ $ $ $
$ $ $ $ $ $

4) ELIMINATE DEFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS $ $ 5,611,069 $ 5,611,069
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS $ (4,771,208) $ 878,819 $ (3,892,390) $ $ $ (3,892,390) $ 6,007,470 $ 2,115,080

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 205,272,986 $ (61,431,337) $ 143,841,649 $ $ 8,278,760 $ 152,120,409 $ 810,826 $ 152,931,235

FLEX RATE REVENUES

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 205,272,986 -$--(61,431,337) $ 143,841,649 $ $ 8,278,760 $ 152,120,409 $ 810,826 $ 1S2,931,23S

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

$

$
ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $ (33,510,381) $ 4,921,653 $ (28,588,728) $ (28,588,728) $ (28,S88,728)
ELIM. REG ASSET-TRNSCTN & TRNSITN CSTS $ (101,378) $ (101,378)

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (33,510,381) $ 4,921,653 $ (28,S88,728) $ $ $ (28,588,728) $ (101,378) $ (28,690,106)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 171,762,605 $ (S6,509,684) $ 115,252,921 $ $ 8,278,760 $ 123,531,681 $ 709,448 $ 124,241,129

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY SCHEDULE 2

NATURAL GAS PAGE 2 OF 2

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2015

INCOME STATEMENT

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

GAIN/LOSS TOTAL NET

OPERATING O&MGAS O&M DEPREC. & TAXES OTHER INCOME TAXES D.I.T. I.T.C. ON OPERATING OPERATING

REVENUES EXPENSE OTHER AMORTIZATION THAN INCOME CURRENT ..... J!:!gL ..... J!:!gL DISPOSITION EXPENSES INCOME

PER BOOKS $ 70,985,806 $ 24,228,515 $ 22,838,290 $ 7,196,145 $ 6,223,826 $ 3,340,908 $ 63,827,684 $ 7,158,122

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) INCOME TAX SYNC AND INTEREST ADJ. $ 153,212 $ 153,212 $ (153,212)

2) ELIMINATE FUEL REVENUES AND EXPENSES $ (20,891,290) $ (20,771,702) $ (120,453) $ 334 $ (20,891,821) $ 531

3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION $ (3,475,183) $ (3,456,813) $ (17,393) $ (377) $ (3,474,S83) $ (600)

4)NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ (105,457) $ 40,680 $ (64,777) $ 64,777

5) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES $ (16,708) $ (16,622) $ (33) $ (16,655) $ (53)

$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $
$ $ $

TOTAL FPSCADJUSTMENTS $ (24,383,181) $ (24,228,515) $ $ (122,079) $ (137,846) $ 193,816 _$ __ $ $ $ (24,294,624) $ (88,557)

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 46,602,62S $ $ 22,838,290 $ 7,074,066 $ 6,085,980 $ 3,534,724 _ $ __ _$ ___ $ $ 39,533,060 $ 7,069,565

FLEX RATE REVENUES- DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) $ ---- -

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES $ 46,602,62S $ $ 22,838,290 $ 7,074,066 $ 6,085,980 $ 3,534,724 _$ __ _$ __ $ $ 39,533,060 $ 7,069,565

ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION $ (1,789,692) $ 649,944 $ (1,139,748) $ 1,139,748

ELIMINATE TRAN5ACT./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION $ (329,465) $ 71,761 $ (257,704) $ 257,704

$ $ $
$ $ $

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ $ $ $ (2,119,157) $ $ 721,705 $ _$ __ $ _j_ (1,397,452) $ 1,397,452

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 46,602,625 $ $ 22,838,290 $ 4,954,909 $ 6,085,980 $ 4,256,429 $ $ $ $ 38,135,608 $ 8,467,017

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY SCHEDULE 3

NATURAL GAS PAGE 1 OF 2

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 201S

RATE BASE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

ACCUMULATED NET PROPERTY CONSTRUCTION NET

PLANTIN DEPRECIATION & PLANT IN HELD FOR WORK IN UTILITY WORKING TOTAL

SERVICE AMORTI2A TION SERVICE FUTURE USE PROGRESS PLANT CAPITAL RATE BASE

PER BOOKS s 229,973,090 ~168,10S) s 165,804,985 $ $ 6,892,304 $ 172,697,289 $ (4,591,518) $ 168,10S,771

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) ELIMINATIONS TO NON-UTILITY RECEIVABLES $ $ $ $ $ 752,898 $ 752,898

2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL $ (2,469,682) $ $ (2,469,682) $ (2,469,682) $ (2,469,682)

$ $ $ $ $
3) ELIM. NON-UTILITY PLANT $ (2,422,357) $ 917,663 $ (1,504,694) $ (1,504,694) $ (1,504,694)

$ $ $ $
$ $ $ $ $

4) ELIMINATE DEFERRED ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS $ $ 5,611,069 $ 5,611,069

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS $ (4,892,039) $ 917,663 $ (3,974,376) $ $ $ (3,974,376) $ 6,363,967 $ 2,389,591

FPSC ADJUSTED $ 225,081,052 $ (63,250,442) $ 161,830,609 $ $ 6,892,304 $ 168,722,913 $ 1,772,449 $ 170,495,362

COMP RATE ADJ REVENUES $ $

ADJUSTED FOR COMP RATE ADJ REVENUE $ 225,081,052 $ (63,250,442) $ 161,830,609 $ $ 6,892,304 $ 168,722,913 $ 1,772,449 $ 170,495,362

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $ (33,835,353) $ 5,816,499 $ (28,018,854) $ (28,018,854) $ (28,018,854)

ELIM. REG ASSET-TRNSCTN & TRNSITN CSTS $ .J.
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS $ (33,835,353) $ 5,816,499 $ (28,018,854) $ $ $ (28,018,854) $ $ (28,018,854)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED $ 191,245,699 $ (57,433,943) $ 133,811,755 $ $ 6,892,304 $ 140,704,059 $ 1,772,449 $ 142,476,508

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

NATURAL GAS

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2015

INCOME STATEMENT

PER BOOKS

FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:

1) INCOME TAX SYNC AND INTEREST ADJ.

2) ELIMINATE FUEL REVENUES AND EXPENSES

3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION
4)NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

5) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES

TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS

FPSC ADJUSTED

FLEX RATE REVENUES- DEFICIT/(SURPLUS)

ADJUSTED FOR FLEX RATE REVENUES

ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION

ELIMINATE TRANSACT./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED

[…]

5,168,819 3.03% 12.74% 0.39% 12.74% 0.39% 12.74% 0.39%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7,675,403 4.50% 2.34% 0.11% 2.34% 0.11% 2.34% 0.11%

23,972,252 14.06% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 6.23% 0.00% 6.70% 0.00% 7.18% 0.00%

170,495,362 100.00% 6.34% 6.81% 7~

FLORIDA PUBUC UTILITIES COMPANY

NATURAL GAS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2015
PROFORMA ADJUSTED BASIS

AVERAGE

COMMON EQUilY

LONG TERM DEBT- CU

SHORT TERM DEBT

lONG TERM DEBT- FC

SHORT TERM DEBT- REFINANCED LTD

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

DEFFERED INCOME TAXES

TAX CREDITS- WEIGHTED COST

TOTAL AVERAGE

YEAR-END

COMMON EQUITY

LONG TERM DEBT- CU

SHORT TERM DEBT

LONG TERM DEBT- FC

SHORTTERM DEBT- REFINANCED LTD

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

DEFFEREO INCOME TAXES

TAX CREDITS- WEIGHTED COST

TOTAL YEAR-END

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

ADJUSTMENTS

PER BOOKS NON-UnUTV

70,333,326

31,351,677

14,799,110

4,844,208

1,775,345

7,496,005

20,212,559

3,924

150,816,155 $

ADJUSTMENTS

PER BOOKS NON-UTILITY

80,280,049

34,607,355

16,579,627

4,991,087

7,675,403

23,972,251

168,105,771 $

ADJUSTED
BOOKS PRO-RATA SPECIFIC BALANCE

$ 70,333,326 $ (13,772,206) $ (2,469,682) $ 54,091,438

$ 31,351,677 $ (6,139,077) $ 25,212,600

$ 14,799,110 $ (2,897,863) $ 11,901,247

$ 4,844,208 $ (948,561) $ 3,895,647

$ 1,775,345 $ (347,637) $ 1,427,708

$ 7,496,005 $ 7,496,005

$ 20,212,559 $ 20,212,559

$ 3,924 $ 3,924

$ 150,816,155 $ (24,105,344) $ (2,469,682) $ 124,241,129

ADJUSTED

BOOKS PRO-RATA SPECIFIC BALANCE

$ 80,280,049 $ (13,625,077) $ (2,469,682) $ 64,185,290

$ 34,607,355 $ (5,873,536) $ 28,733,818

$ 16,579,627 $ (2,813,884) $ 13,765,743

$ 4,991,087 $ (847,083) $ 4,144,003

$ $

$ 7,675,403 $ 7,675,403

$ 23,972,251 $ 23,972,251

$ $

$ 168,105,771 $ (23,159,581) $ (2,469,682) $ 142,476,508

SCHEDULE 4

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

(%) (%) l%1 (%) 1%1 (%) (%)

43.54% 9.85% 4.29% 10.85% 4.72% 11.85% 5.16%

20.29% 5.15% 1.04% 5.15% 1.04% 5.15% 1.04%;

9.58% 1.27% 0.12% 1.27% 0.12% 1.27% 0.12%

3.14% 12.85% 0.40% 12.85% 0.40% 12.85% 0.40%

1.15% 2.07% 0.02% 2.07% 0.02% 2.07% 0.02%

6.03% 2.40% 0.14% 2.40% 0.14% 2.40% 0.14%

16.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 5.85% 0.00% 6.28% 0.00% 6.72% 0.00%

100.00% 6.01% 6.44% 6.88%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED